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e e o it  cofiitoy etet Govommont orocuroonant. P Shaft Enclosure Constructlon | | o | i e e |
Gpealon. o Ui Sice Covmnar Sy oam toeporebysrsblgetion || L D e T  Shaft encl hall have a fire-resistance rating of not less than 2 hours where g lAre s aion PROJECT OPT|ONS
, spocifications o e e e R T e A E - Shaft en osures shall have a fire-resistance ra ng of no ess than 2 hours w ere ' 5 pecra a epararon : : S , : , S e ey
lﬁ;ﬁ:mm*imwmmmfmmmmmmﬁ : Gy E oo e e connecting four stories or more. The number of stories connected by the shaft o o EV ' o ' ‘ ' RIS s TRl I A
S ,memmﬂ?&m@mmm ues, orsellany enclosure shall include any basements but not any mezzanines. Shaft enclosures San T s Hazardous areas, |nclud|ng but not lrmrtedto areas used for storage, borler fumace and marntenance shops (LSC 3832) o | o e R T T T B
v H patented - shall be constructed as fire barriers in accordance with section 706. Shaft - 1-hrorsprinklers S e : R R . ARCHlTECTURAL‘f’”'”” s I L e H
Ap lcable Codes S ' enclosures shall have a fire-resistance rating notlessthantheﬂoorassembly e £ L s R e e e e BT R RS R e U T R S B S e o
PP e , " penetrated, but need not exceed 2 hours. (FBC 708.4) RN Hazardousareas hawng hlgh-hazard oontents (LSC3832) St P S R, i S R s L R e T e e Bl A-1 " NOT USED' i e e - e ‘ 3
i The followrng codeswrll be enforced 2. - Shaft enclosure walls shall extend from the top oftheﬂoor/cerllng assembly below L e e , 1-hrand automatlcextrngurshrng system SR SRR R IR A e AT T " A9 NOTUSED s
~ " tothe underside of the floor or roof slab or deck above and shallbe securely -~ -~ .~ . o e A NOT USED
. 1)\ Florida Burldlng Code 2010 (effectlve March 2011) ~ attached thereto. These walls shall be continuous through concealed spacessuch = Electncal vaults contalmng conductors and equrpmentover600 V(NFPA 70110) L a4 NOTUSED. | ~ S
~+ a) Building (Including Energy, Accessrb|l|ty Elevator&StateAgencyRegulatrons) LI :fottheitz%at%ea%%?;‘;;esrl;z%?r:%egﬂgggt::; sr:l;ggfg?gh ?;zt;uggf:u:lglngg R e . -»_-._1-hr e A | S e e e T . A5 REMOVETHE U-SHAPED PRECAST PANELAND PRECASTCAPTHAT
s : J b)_ Plumbing . .~ ' S " Hollow vertical spaces within the shaft enclosure construction wall shall be S | S ' Transformer rooms houslng dry-type transformers over112‘/z kVA (NFPA 70 450 21) | S LR e e S CLADS THE SOUTH ELEVATION CONCRETE BEAMS TO SUPPORT THE; L
oo a9 Medhanieal o -~ firestopped at every floor level. (FBC 707.5) , S - 1-hr (see Note1) - SOUTH EXTERIOR ENVELOPE. THESE EXPOSED CONCRETE ~ .~ | .
— ' [ ,, gg E}ﬁﬁ:j (NEC)E g . o 3. Where exterior walls serve as a part of a required shaftenclosure, suchwalls shall e ' L o L St Ty e e R e : . o | o gﬁﬁg}g&gﬁk@g&%ﬁ%ﬂtﬁ?ﬁmﬁﬁgﬁgﬁﬁgg‘fggﬂgﬁ S —_ i
) NFPA101-Lffe  Safety Code - 2012 edition (abbrewated LSC) i ?;’;I‘s‘{!,yni’i"é{‘;%'Zﬁé'.lﬂi’f;"&‘ﬁf.f:nﬁté?,'t‘s7§rf’al°ﬁ§tx§2';?§"('?gsca?ga"é? Mre- it e e E'ﬁf ’9°"°Y generaor room (NFPAHO) ... A8 PROVIDEADDITIONAL FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT ASOUTLINEDIN
R L o i ' ‘ o | | g 4. Penetrations in a shaft enclosure shall be protected maccordancewrthsection 713,@.{ RS O Fi ‘(FBCtabl 50825) 5 | | | e i i - e SECTION“ 4000 o F
: I T s T T S L e .~ asrequired for fire barriers. (FBC 708.8) o S EEEE L |repumproom e | g |
00cupancyClassrfcatlon S e | I e A e L B - = b5, Penetrations of a shaft enclosure byductsand arrtransferopemngsshall comply B R 2-hr S ClVlLILANDSCAPING
1) First Floor - Mixed Use: Busmess.GroupBandAssembly,GroupA T L Tl e e e wrthsectron716 (FBC7081°) S e e e Flreoommandcenter(FBCQ1112) e L e I N R N R L S -
o -~ 2)  Second thru Sixth Floors: Buslness,GroupB A SRR e, e T T gy | P e e R T B e e L e 1-hr o LT e B e e BT D e e e . B e T e ADDADDlTIONALLANDSCAPlNG , : E S PR o
L ~ B e e R e | Note 1: Indrvrdual dry-type transformers of more than 1125 KVA ratmg shall be installed in a transformer room of ﬁre- L L e L S |
FBC 2010 requrrements : : o g ; . MECHANICAL B o |
S R 1) , Mlnlmum 32 |nches clear width (LSC 7.2.1.2.3.2 : , e  resistant construction. Unless specified otherwise in this article, the term fire resistant means a construction havinga =~ A | \ \ : .y ~ » »
: sz gui?r?elsmpt:'lns Assembly occupancles of less than 50 people or Iess than 7503fcan be classrt‘ed R LA - 2) Any door in means of egress sh(all be of the srde)hlnged or plvoted-swmglng - minimum rating of 1 hour. Exception #1, transformers with class 155 or higher insulation systems and separated fom - .~ ST LT M-1 ADD HEAT EXCHANGER CAMPUS CHlLLED WATER PUMP, BUILDING
P cy i L o e | R e ! ~ type, and shall be installed to be capable of swinging from any position to - combustible material by a fire-resistant, heat insulating barrier or by not less than 6 ft. Horizontally and 12 ft. Vertically. e e e CHILLED WATER PUMP, AND APPURTENANCES. THIS OPTION INCLUDES ALL
: » . . ~ the full required width of the opemng in whrch it is installed. (LSC 72 144, Al \ - Exception #2, transformers with class 155 or higher insulation systems and completely enclosed except for ventrlatmg PIPING CONNECTIONS, VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVES, INSTRUMENTATION,
’ G G : ' \FBC100812) SRR : R L \openlngs Addltronal ﬁre ratrngs may be required than those currently shown to oomplywrth NFPA 70 S L e
o eneral Buﬂdtng Helghts and Area 3)  Swing in the direction of egress when servmg 50 of More oocupants or hlgh LA | SR e | CONTROL PORGRAMMING, AND ELECTRICAL POWER‘DISTRIBUTION
| __ o o Table 503 Allowable Heights and Burldrng Areas | ' hazard occupancy or, in exit enclosure. (LSC7.2.1.4.2, FBC 1008.1.2) X - | . i - :‘II?;S OCNPCTI'ESSVEIS-H EAcH PIECE * EQUIPMENT ~ ——
ST R 1) Type of Construction: 1B - : : 3 4) - During swing leave not less than % of the required width of an aisle, a corridor,a o : \
CE 2) . Height: 160 ft +20 ft (sprinkler system modrf catron 504. 2) L ﬁﬂﬁsrigzm'v?ﬂr?hlwféggfﬁ?ogsgﬁcﬁgn;23'}32 g;)t prOJect more than 7in. o LT : ELECTRlCAL | o |
P 3)  Number of Stories: 11 +1 (sprrnklersystem modlfcatlon 504 2) 5)‘ ’Forcetqbo n. applied at theyla?ch stile, (LSC 7.2.1.4.5/ FBC 1008. 1 3) \ 'Fire Rated Assemblies: ; A P T T s
S . ~4)  Area per Floor Unlimited - a5 a) Lespsethanpgre ual 1o 15 Ibf to operate the latch s o : | E-1 UPGRADE THE 800-kW EMERGENCY GENERATOR ENVIRONMENTAL
G b R | | b)  Lessthanor equal 030 bbf fo sgt the door in motion. 8 , 1) 1 Frre-Stopprng ~ RATING FROM TIER 2 TO TIER 4. PROVIDE DESIGN/BUILD SERVICESTO
TR R Actual Desrgn e , Less th q Lo 15 Ibf to full door ' ed . ' e L A e e i : % ' REVISE THE EMERGENCY GENERATOR ENVIRONMENTAL RATING FROM EPA -
S| D Hemttotportoor scontbetfemrsnbooon. C)dth ol st dedil by tinicimiiariog. uw System No.HW.D.004  Ratedwalt  concrsteslab(iand 2how) TIER 2 REQUIREMENTS TO EPATIER 4 REQUIREMENTS. INCLUDEALL
.| Heighttofinish floor of highest occupred floor: 95 ft. ' ‘g)' ; LeSs than or squal to 5 Ibf for mtenor i de-hm ed or bivote d swingin | b SRR _ R MANUFACTURER EQUlPMENT CHANGES AND PROVlDEllNSTALL ALL RELATED
F|  , |Heghttotopoftower135f L T e closersq &t ged orpv ging UL SystemNo. HW-D-0194  Rated shaf wall to concrete slab (2-hour) - EQUIPMENT.
R N° Storles - 7 Storles. " 6)  Floor level at doors (LSC 7.2.1.3, FBC 1008.1.5): | | S | PR S NC EED
e B o | " the elevation of the floor surfaces on both sides of a door shall not vary by - UL System No. HW-D-0039 Concrete wall or CMU perpendlcular to | composrte deck (1-hour) LEED :
| Typeof CONSWCUON o R : Lnocg;t:: ?or/za"d?gtamg e‘loetvlzt;gr;::: ltlhbeev;?:tw tgf"t'ﬁg w?dgcs):rl‘esalge'l?h(r’:;?:)lds UL System No. HW-D-0055 Concrete wall or_CMU, parallel to composrte deck (1-hour) ‘ L t—; I"dg; gggg | - o '
En B - atdoorways shall not exceed % inch in height. Raised thresholds and floor S | N o I R L - ra ' S
i ~ Fire Resistance Rated Construction (FBC Table 601) a . UL System No. HW-D-0043  Rated wall, perpendicular to composite deck (1 and 2-hour) L3 ADD SEVEN DUAL-STATION ELECTRlC VEHICLE CHARGERS IN -
e - 1) Structural frame supporting more than one floor or one roof: 2-hour Sl z::lpt;l:aﬂl:greﬁ I?ne;oess of'/4|n At doonNays shall be beveled with aslope not - ysie e e ol et prp A ( PARKING AREA AS INDICATED ON SHEET E101. - |
|~ 2) - Structural frame supporting only 1 floor or one roof: 1-hour : | UL SystemNo. HN-D-0054  Rated wall, parallel to L composite deck (1 and 2-hour) L4 PROVIDE LED LIGHT FIXTURES INSTEAD OF FLUORESCENT AND o e
- _| 3 Bearingwalls supporting mors than 1 floor or one roof: 3-hour )| .:Vh?{; g'og;saar: rlse:nw:)erdatr: bems\,,e(ljf;c(:jlc‘):lltrll‘g %Te?—r: s:f;?erztenda% g;);veerr:tr:g: ttl;‘ee e ystem | __ RN | P . R IE R . COMPACT FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURES AS lNDlCATED ON T I S U I
S R o 4) Interior Bearing walls supporting a 1 floor or one roof: 2-hour B sh)gll be ermrt?ed in the mearI:s of e ress ugder the followin condrtrgns (LSC y UL System No. HW-D-0088 = Rated wall, perpendrcular fo _’ spray-applied deck (1 and 2-hour) i o SHEET E011 | : - i e
| - B _ Non-bearingwalls and partitions: 0-hour 72192pFBC1008142) 9 g O N RIS i S :
e R 6) o ll;llon-beanr;gu 2txten02r lrl‘valls (see Table 602) a)  Doors can be opened manually in acoordance W|th LSC 7.2.1.9. 1 to L - UL System No. HW-D-0099 = Rated wall, parallel to o spray-applred deck (1 and 2-hour)
S ; - Floor construction: 2-hour : : R e : 7 o
B Roof Construction: 1-hour s allow egress travel in the event of power failure. - " ~ . : 3§ y
i e = “ 8; Shaft Enclosures, 4 or more stories: 2-hour | > %)anualrjew doors rema|n in the c|osed pos|t|on unless actuated or opened | : UL SYStem No. HW D-0548 L Rated Shaﬂ wa" perpendICU|ar tO o L Spray aPplled deCk (2 hour) | .
e o 9 (E:onnectércl’g lgss thaNlF‘l"At:r(IlﬁsP"-hour h» 38361 »k o V)lllhen actuated, new doors remain open for not more than 30 seconds. - UL System No. HW-D-0843  Rated shaft wall, parallel o o spray-applred deck (2'h°“’) e ) GENERAL NOTE
R . - Egress Corridors aragrap , . L X iy SRR I S e e D e e R R TS ST I S e
- E " {'hour corridor requirement is not required for single tenant burldrngs and in fully spnnklered burldlngsv o i Cgechaggﬁlg'ggsotp:fzm;gySsgﬂgzrt'a'::ncg’fs:p ;gsgesfn%‘f(:’ dfi:?ttors , - UL System No. HW-D-0139  Concrete wall, perpendicularto = spray-applied deck (2-hour) . R EXIT SIGNS DEPICT EXITlNG STRATEGY ON TR E
e , - (business occupancy). The requirements for egress path for assembly occupancres (ie.: panrc e " installed in such a way a to detect smoke on either i de of the d oor ope nin g n ; e e T L T e S e e e  ALL LEVELS, AND DO NOT DEPICTALLEXIT !
S b i hardware) are requrred along the egress path rncludrng the starnlvells : : * accordance with the provisions of NFPA72, UL System No. HW-D-0140 Concrete wall, parallel to g spray-applied deck (2-hour) Sl . SIGNS REQUIRED ON THIS PROJECT . :
| Fec0t0 Concrt Euiaent Tiokmess: | et gtchingD::orfn ?:é‘r'éﬁgJ%?ﬁ:5!325’2‘3%fé%il‘l‘é&fﬁ'.ﬁé?‘f?@%? ?%"3233’ - © ULSystom No.CW-D2042 ~ Curtain wall glazing system o  concreteslab (2-hour) 2, GENERAL NOTES CONTANED ONTHE G-
N e a) Table 721.2.1.1 requires a minimum equrvalent ooncrete wall thickness of 35|nches fora1-hour P f New power-assisted swinging doors comply with BHMA/ANSI A156.19, , S L D ~ DRAWINGS ARE APPLICABLE TO THEENTIRE
S rating and 5.0 inches for a 2-hour rating | American National Standard for power assist and low energy power operated . u System N° CW'D'2°°41* o P"°°35t wallto e P °°“°’°t° slab (2-hour) " DRAWING SET. GENERAL NOTES CONTAINED -
o T ~ b) Table 721 32requrresaCMU minimum equrvalent thrckness of 3|nchesfora 1-hour ratlng " doors. i . e e e e " ON EACH DISCIPLINE DRAWING ARE ONLY
S ¢) Table 721.2.2.1 requires a minimum equivalent slab thickness of 3.5 inches for a 1-hourrating =~ - - . 2 - uLs stem No WWD-1037 - Precast wall to . e¢lp.column 2-hour ~ - APPLICABLE TO THAT DISCIPLINE. -
e * - d) Table 721.2.4 requires a minimum concrete column thickness of 8 inches for a 1-hourrating g gr)gn tha(t)'r‘et::segm?n:ggeeﬁi;%%Zﬂ?g;;he?‘m S.P:e" :Ig :;:;?thizﬁég"'ﬁ?le . - y | T | e e e R e LT ( ) ,) a :
e o RSN O o | e BN ~ lessthan 1 inch high on a contrasting background. - \ G o 2‘31 Fi P ﬁ
L Intenor Fmrshes | "~ 8)  Adoor normally required to be kept closed shall not be secured in the open ) vrre- rooiing ,_ o y - o
, - . ~ position at any time and shall be self-closmg or automatrc closrng in accordance G o e - :
) . ‘ . o i W|th LSC 7 2 1 8 2 (Lsc 7 2 1 8 1) - 2 UL DBS|gn NO. Y710 : Steel co‘umn tUbeIplpe Spl'ay-applled (1'h0ur)
e : 1); % Table 8039and LSC 12332 lntenor Wall and Cerlrng F|n|shes for Group B Spnnklered L 9) Any door m‘ a' regurred means of egress from' an area havmg an occupant load of TGS BN PSS
o ol g; \Fgertlcal Ex‘;tsEagld Ee)gtg assageé\;ays I? lgss A;or & © . 100 or more persons shall be permitted to be provided with a latch or lock only if - UL Design No. Y715 | Steel column vide ﬂange, spray-applred (1-hour)
Je R ooms and Enclosed Spaces: Class or § L e e
e 2 lntenor\l;loor Finish | e t7hg ?t-fh(fygﬁkzlz ga; g:)hardware 9’ fire exrt hardware complyrng with LSC ‘ULDesignNo.P732 -~ Roof deck and beams, msulatron on metal deck, spray-applred (1-hour)
D N a)“ ertical Exits and Exit Passageways Class I . 10)  Where a door is required to be equipped with panic or fire exit hardware such v ULD RV ‘ .
: ‘ e " hardware shall meet the following criteria: (LSC 7.2.1.7.1) i esign No 0925 " o Roo deck ooncrete on metal deck 3 1I2 concrete thlckness (1-hour)
S| - Egress Requirements o ;)(ten ds"::;';s"?‘g?'Isetsc;ft?]:;o:setfﬁ;ff’z?‘t’:g vp"adc:ht(l;fe;:ttégt;nget:f)mon of which UL Design No. D925 or N782 Roof beams composrte deck with msulatlon, spray applred (1 112-hour)
oy ‘Table 1004.1.1 and LSC 7.3.1.2 - Maximum FloorArea Allowance Per Occupant la)z:tuatelst f;‘:'ér%ess"g':tgc;zghsg;zaat I%l}:tr:;c;nstal force not to exceed 15 bf e e | F | | |
AR ' ~a. 100 gross (Business) 200 gross (Kitchen Prep) ‘ S TN SRR O B
St e b. - 15 net (Less-concentrated Assembly) 300 gross (Marll Shrpprng Area) e :lZe ﬂoolrt shall be rnounted not less than34|nches nor more than 48 mches above o 3) | Frre-Partrtrons L | S
G e ,2) Table 1205 1 aggl’.zg 73|3;: Egl;essowmth Pte ro%c'cupant Served: ... 11)  Required panic hardware and fire exit hardware shall not be equrpped with any L SRR S
— A b Othler E)gsre(sr;ccg?npgnenct:u(rl):ghes Per Occupant) 02" ~ locking device, set screw, or other arrangement that prevents the release of the - UL Desrgn N° U465 Sl Rated partrtron (1-hour) —
| 3 Section 1008.1 and LSC 7.2.1.2.3.2 - Minimum Clear Door Width: 32 S ‘2 latch When prssure Is applied 0 the reloasing davice. (LSCT2LTS) ire e © ULDesignNo.U#1  Rated partition (2-hour)
Eos b 4) = Section 1009.1 and LSC table 7.2.2.2.1.2(B) - Minimum Stair Width: 44" when servrng 50ormore * hardware unless listed and aporoved for thgt UID0SO. (LSCp72 1.74) , R | D :
o | 5) ~ Minimum of 56 inches in width when the total cumulative occupant load assrgnedtothe starr is greater. S 1 13)  The clearance under the bottg'r)n of swinain d%orr?sowrth fire door hardwars shall be e - ULDesignNo. U415 Shaft wall (1and 2'h°U")
. - than orequal to 2000 persons. (LSC table 7.2.2.2.1.2(B)) gy RS ,  as follows: (NFPA 80, Table 1-11.4) ging | o FRy o [
T 6) ~ Maximum riser height of 7 inches. (LSC table 7.2.2.2.1.1 (A) FBC 1009 4) a) Clearance between bottom of door and rarsed noncombustlble sils: 3/84nch. - UL DesignNo. U438 - Shaft wall (2-hour)
e | 7 Minimum riser height of 4 inches. (LSC table 7.2.2.2.1.1 (A) FBC 1009.4) b)  Clearance between bottom of door and floor where no sill exists: 3/4-inch. AU = e e AL I | S
il _ \ g) - Mrmmum :‘reag depth 0;11 gtchc;s (LSL% tablgl7.2.2.2.;.‘1l (A)Y FBC 1009.4) - g Clearance between bottom of door and floor coverings: 1/2-inch. _ UL Class Materials | ‘; - Concrete wall 2-hour)
C| , 12))  Maximum veeartrcr::(l)rr?se?' be:tsﬂelenncl::drngs?stﬁz ?eitz(f'sé t';b(l':);.g.ag?gg(:))/ FBC 1009.7) ~14)  Fire door atf.f""‘b't'f:d';‘ "°’"°a: exit °’c"°'°s”t’°sf a"f exit Passageays :;‘a“ ha‘f a t ) ULClass Materials ~~ CMU wall (1-hour) - |
D 11)  Stairs are not permitted to decrease in width along the direction of egress travel (LSC 7.2.2.3.2.2) Eo S ;"tatﬁ';":m o g?)mmrnutegnogzgnldr:rcelrl'lrep?e:t gxnosmgr?FB%nﬂ o4 4?ex\c: atIrgnlen SURTNMES T RPN S R
12) '{gggridg;s of curvature at the leadmg edge of the tread shall not be greater than 9/16 inches. (FBC s the maximum fransmitted temperature end point is ﬁgt required In buildings equ‘:pped o PEINo. AER-09038 - Horizontal shaft wall (2-hour)
13) Stairways located in a required fire resistant enclosure shall have closed nsers AlI other stalnlvays L S throughout Mth an approved automatlc sprinkler system (FBC 71544) : e w k Gl - s o :
shall be permitted to have open risers. (LSC 7.2.2.3.1.3) ' i , , L o ' S B
14)  Section 1014.3 Common Path of Egress Travel: ST .
a.  Group B, Sprinklered: 100" - | Mixed Use Occupancy . | | | A
, T b Group A: 75' when servrng less than 50 and 20' where path serves > 50 ‘ ’ o [ERReE
—  15)  Section 1015.2.1 Where a building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system, the : ,1) FBC Chapteasﬁs erled Ut:le and occupancy Burldrngs housrng more @ than one Y
e separation distance of the exit doors shall not be less than one-third of the length of the maximum - 1 calocupagggésé ?Ac?ersg,%)rlyvgccupancres to main occupancy shal not exceed 10% of B .
- overall diagonal dimension of the area served. o G ‘ Sl
16) . Secton 1016.1 and LSC 12228.2(1) and :g 2.6.3 Exit Access Travel Distance: gty i Ao ?g;;ﬂ}g::: not g’;g:ergt::)’:“":ftz’é‘:ugfat:gg o % e
A g Ggﬂg Pt g’éo fstp nilers: ot = o required between accessory occupancies and the main occupancy in fully EARER RN
o 17)  Table 1018.1 Corridor Fire-Resistance Rating (GroupAand B, with spnnklers) 0 hours ™ f:?"nkleN%dPAu‘lllg;nl%saragraph 6.1.14.1(b): 1 hour ocoupancy separation Is require d e
R | :llg; gﬁﬁ: mgfm&%uuﬂ%zggoéﬂ'gtgrﬁmp B, it spnnklers) MIn o - between business and assembly use (this does not include the exit path). SR SYM | ZONE ’ ' ' DATE [APPROVED
- B e DR - a _ Group B, with SP"',""Q’S 50 ?tr | | o Satrng Table 50825Table Irsts incidental accessory occupancies requinngaﬁre . " ,k 1 o REVISIONS ' . B g
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